household income. The Regional Housing Needs Assessment (RHNA) determines the housing needs 
in each jurisdiction over the planning period. SLOCOG’s current RHNA planning period is from January 
1, 2019, through December 31, 2028. For this planning period, one hundred and fifty-seven (157) new 
low- and very low-income units are projected to be needed in the City by 2028 (SLOCOG, 2019). It is 

important to note that the RHNA requirement is to have land zoned for the projected low-income 
housing need but not necessarily build the units.